CHAPTER 210.

Milwaukee. (See vol. 2).

[No. 300, A.]

[Published April 3, 1883.]

CHAPTER 211.

AN ACT to provide for the payment of a sum of money therein named to Kelly A. Nott, of Menomonie, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of Appropriation. any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of five hundred dollars to Kelly A. Nott, of Menomonie, Wisconsin.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 30, 1883.

CHAPTER 212.

La Crosse. (See vol. 2.)

[No. 166, S.]

[Published April 18, 1883.]

CHAPTER 213.

AN ACT to authorize Charles S. Taylor and John Post, their associates, heirs and assigns, to construct and maintain a dam across Yellow river, in Barron county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Charles S. Taylor and John Post, May maintain their associates, heirs and assigns, are hereby au- a dam. thorized to erect and maintain a dam across Yellow river, in Barron county, on land now owned or which shall hereafter be acquired, by purchase or lease, by said Charles S. Taylor and John Post, on the southeast quarter of section twenty-seven (27), in township thirty-four (34) north, of range twelve (12) west; said dam to be constructed for hydraulic, manufacturing and boomage purposes, and the aforesaid persons, their associates,

heirs and assigns, are authorized to erect and maintain mills, machinery and necessary appendages to enable them to use the water of said river for the aforesaid purposes; provided, that said dam shall not raise the water to exceed eight feet.

Suitable slides to be erected.

The aforesaid persons, their asso-Section 2. ciates, heirs and assigns, shall build suitable slides in said dam for running logs and timber over the same, and shall keep the same in repair. The same shall be kept open at all times when the said river is at a driving stage, and there are logs and timber to run over said dam. The said Charles S. Taylor and John Post, their associates, heirs and assigns, may erect and maintain booms, for the sorting of logs passing into the mill-pond hereby authorized to be created; provided that said booms shall be constructed so as to allow free passage of logs or lumber.

SECTION 3. The control of the said dam and slides shall belong to the said Charles S. Taylor and John Post, their associates, heirs and assigns, but subject always to the provisions of section 2 of this act.

Subject to pro- SECTION 4. The dath so crocked by visions of chap, to all the provisions of chapter 146 of the revised SECTION 4. The dam so erected shall be subject statutes of 1878, and acts amendatory thereof, so far as said chapter and acts amendatory may be applied, in like manner as if such provisions were incorporated in this act; provided, however, that the aforesaid persons, their associates, heirs and assigns, for the purpose of ascertaining the compensation to be made for overflowing or otherwise injuring the lands of others, may, within six months from and after the construction of said dam and the placing of gates therein, proceed according to the provisions of chapter 318 of the laws of 1882, and acts amendatory thereof, and the commencement of such proceedings shall, during the pendency thereof and after an award thereunder, be a bar to any action commenced by the owner or owners of such overflowed or injured lands or of any part thereof, or any interest therein; and for such purpose the said chapter 318 and acts amendatory thereof, are hereby made applicable as fully as if the provisions thereof were incorporated in this act.

> SECTION 5. The legislature hereby reserves the right to alter, amend or repeal the franchises

By whom controlled.

granted in this act, whenever, in the judgment of the legislature it is necessary or proper to do so.

SECTION 6. This act to take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 31, 1883.

[No. 194, S.]

CHAPTER 214.

[Published April 14, 1883.]

AN ACT to prescribe the manner of carrying into effect the provisions of section 408, of chapter 26, of the revised stat-utes relating to teachers' institutes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

The secretary of state is hereby Relating to Section 1. authorized to draw his warrant, payable to the institutes. treasurer of the board of regents of normal schools. for the several appropriations made by section 408 of the revised statutes for the years 1878, 1879, 1880 and 1881, upon the certificate of the president and secretary of said board of regents, that the same has been expended in each of said years for the purposes designated in said section; and said secretary of state shall annually, upon presentation to him of the certificate of the president and secretary of said board of regents of normal schools, of the amount expended for the purposes mentioned in said section 408, draw his warrant for the amount, payable as above provided, such warrant not to exceed the sum of two-sevenths (2-7) of the amount so certified to as actually expended.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 31, 1883.

[No. 199, S.]

[Published April 7, 1883.]

CHAPTER 215.

AN ACT to authorize the governor and commissioners of public lands to adjust and settle differences between the state and any land grant railway companies in the state, in relation to lands claimed as swamp lands within the limits of such railway grants.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The commissioners of public lands Authorized to and the governor are hereby empowered to adjust settle differ-ences between